

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

–v–

THOMAS H. KRAKAUER, ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF PERSONS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CRUISE LINES INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BRADLEY M. ROSE

COUNSEL OF RECORD

KAYE, ROSE & PARTNERS, LLP

169 SOUTH RODEO DRIVE

BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212

(310) 551-6555

BROSE@KAYEROSE.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Circuits Are Explicitly in Conflict
 Regarding How to Apply *Spokeo*'s
 Standing Analysis 3

 B. The Petition Presents an Important
 Question on the Separation of Powers 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 133 S.Ct. 1138, 185 L.Ed.2d 264 (2013)	3
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Melito v. Experian Marketing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	8
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L.Ed.2d 635 (2016)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S.Ct. 1142, 173 L.Ed.2d 1 (2009)	3
<i>Susinno v. Work Out World Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 7
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)	5, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Art. III, §§ 1–2.....passim

STATUTES

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,
 Pub. L. No. 102-243,
 105 Stat. 2394 (1991),
 codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227 (2012).....passim

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)..... 2

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton,
 The Federalist No. 78..... 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B..... 4, 7
